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Honorable James L. Banks

Mayor, Town of Odenville

Post Office Box 113

Odenville, AL  35120

Roads, Highways and Bridges – Private Property – Dedication - Municipalities - St. Clair County

The Town of Odenville may pave a street if the street has been dedicated and accepted by the town as a public street.

Dear Mayor Banks:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Odenville.

QUESTION


Should the Town of Odenville pave Forman Street from a citizen’s property line to his house?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that a citizen (Mr. Kelley) has complained that, when the Town of Odenville paved Forman Street on August 21, 2001, the paving was stopped at his property line.  Forman Street dead-ends at Mr. Kelley’s property line.  Other houses are located along Forman Street, but none of them are located beyond Mr. Kelley’s property line.  Mr. Kelley states that in 1965 the town paved the street from the property line to his house.  The town has patched the road from the property line to the Kelley house in years past.


This Office has previously held that a town may legally pave a street if the street has been dedicated to the town and accepted by the town as a public street.  Opinions to Honorable J. David Stout, Mayor, City of Fort Payne, dated January 5, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00082; and to Honorable Marrel Dixon, Mayor, Sardis City, dated November 21, 1979, A.G. No. 80-00093.  Whether a particular street has been dedicated and accepted as a public street is a factual question that must be addressed by the town council.  If a street has been accepted as a public street, the town has a duty to keep the street in a reasonably safe condition for travel, but that does not necessarily require that the town pave the street. Opinion to Honorable J. David Stout, Mayor, City of Fort Payne, dated January 5, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00082.  Whether public streets should be paved is a policy matter to be determined by the town.  If the street in question is, in fact, a private roadway or a private drive, the town has no authority to pave it or make repairs to it as this would violate section 94 of the Con​stitution of Alabama, as amended by Amendment No. 112.  ALA. CONST. amend. 112. 

CONCLUSION


The Town of Odenville may pave a street if the street has been dedicated and accepted by the town as a public street.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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